factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the

circumstances.

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting

estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.  Management has also made

judgements in applying the Group’s accounting policies.

 25

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 (2014) Financial Instruments and

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, the early adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases and the

reclassification of discontinued operations on the Group’s financial statements.

As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies and the reclassification of discontinued

operations (note 9), prior year financial statements had to be restated as follows:

In HK$ million (except for earnings per share)

Consolidated income statement for the year

ended December 31, 2017 (extract)

As

originally

presented

Reclassification

of discontinued

operations

(Note 9)

HKFRS 15

Note 2(a)

HKFRS 16

Note 2(b)

Restated

Revenue 37,050  (30)  (188) – 36,832

Cost of sales (16,857) 16 (2,032) 529 (18,344)

General and administrative expenses (14,322) 107 1,790 (434) (12,859)

Other gains/(losses), net 1,201 (1,236) – – (35)

Interest income 134 – – (1) 133

Finance costs (1,526) – – (110) (1,636)

Profit before income tax from continuing

operations* 5,734 (1,143) (430) (16) 4,145

Income tax (1,134) – 71 2 (1,061)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 4,600 (1,143) (359) (14) 3,084

Profit for the year from discontinued operations – 1,143 – – 1,143

Profit for the year 4,600 – (359) (14) 4,227

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share arising from:

Continuing operations (cents) 29.15 (14.83) (2.47) (0.23) 11.62

Discontinued operations (cents) – 14.83 – – 14.83

 29.15 – (2.47) (0.23) 26.45

Diluted earnings per share arising from:

Continuing operations (cents) 29.12 (14.82) (2.47) (0.23) 11.60

Discontinued operations (cents) – 14.82 – – 14.82

 29.12 – (2.47) (0.23) 26.42

In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

for the year ended December 31, 2017 (extract)

As originally

presented

HKFRS 15

Note 2(a)

HKFRS 16

Note 2(b)

Restated

Profit for the year 4,600 (359) (14) 4,227

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 323 – 1 324

Total comprehensive income for the year* 4,562 (359) (13) 4,190

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 2,384 (190) (17) 2,177

Non-controlling interests 2,178 (169) 4 2,013

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,562 (359) (13) 4,190

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers

provided.

 26

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

(CONTINUED)

In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of financial position

(extract)

As at

December 31,

2016

As originally

presented

HKFRS 15

Note 2(a)

HKFRS 16

Note 2(b)

As at

January 1,

2017

Restated

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets  – – 3,705 3,705

Intangible assets  11,982 (2,792) – 9,190

Fulfillment costs  – 1,378 – 1,378

Customer acquisition costs  – 864 – 864

Contract assets  – 360 – 360

Other non-current assets  897 – (6) 891

Current assets

Prepayments, deposits and other current assets  9,019 (4,467) (116) 4,436

Contract assets  – 3,064 – 3,064

Current liabilities

Accruals and other payables  (6,844) – 50 (6,794)

Advances from customers  (2,160) 1,859 – (301)

Contract liabilities  – (1,409) – (1,409)

Lease liabilities  – – (1,729) (1,729)

Current income tax liabilities  (1,327) 200 12 (1,115)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities  (2,916) – 25 (2,891)

Deferred income  (1,071) 1,071 – –

Contract liabilities  – (851)  – (851)

Lease liabilities  – – (2,159) (2,159)

Net assets*  14,776 (723) (218) 13,835

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Reserves  (928) (452) (187) (1,567)

Equity attributable to equity holders

of the Company*  12,026 (452) (187) 11,387

Non-controlling interests  2,750 (271) (31) 2,448

Total equity*  14,776 (723) (218) 13,835

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers

provided.

 27

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

(CONTINUED)

In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of

financial position

(extract)

As at

December

31, 2017

As originally

presented

HKFRS 15

Note 2(a)

HKFRS 16

Note 2(b)

As at

December 31,

2017

Restated

HKFRS 9

(2014)

 Note 2(c)

As at

January 1,

2018

Restated

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets –  –  3,237 3,237 –  3,237
Intangible assets 12,726 (3,123) – 9,603 –  9,603
Fulfillment costs –  1,378 – 1,378 –  1,378
Customer acquisition costs –  797 – 797 –  797
Contract assets – 353 – 353 –  353
Available-for-sale (“AFS”)

financial assets 2,021 –  – 2,021 (2,021) –
Financial assets at FVOCI

i
  –  –  – –  1,183 1,183

Financial assets at FVPL
ii –  –  – –  838 838

Deferred income tax assets 1,213 –  2 1,215 – 1,215
Other non-current assets 1,019 –  (6) 1,013 –  1,013

Current assets

Prepayments, deposits and

other current assets 9,556 (5,000) (104) 4,452 –  4,452
Contract assets –  3,090 –  3,090 –  3,090
Other financial assets 79 – – 79 (79) –
Financial assets at FVPL – – – – 79 79

Current liabilities

Accruals and other payables (7,569) – 54 (7,515) –  (7,515)
Advances from customers (2,588) 2,335 –  (253) –  (253)
Contract liabilities –  (1,538) – (1,538) –  (1,538)
Lease liabilities –  –  (1,446) (1,446) –  (1,446)
Current income tax

liabilities (1,438) 271 12 (1,155) –  (1,155)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax

liabilities (3,233) – 25 (3,208) –  (3,208)
Deferred income (1,381) 1,381 –  – –  –
Contract liabilities –  (1,026)  – (1,026) –  (1,026)
Lease liabilities –  –  (2,005) (2,005) –  (2,005)

Net assets* 23,205 (1,082) (231) 21,892 –  21,892

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Reserves 6,987 (555) (196) 6,236 –  6,236

Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company* 19,941 (555) (196) 19,190 –  19,190

Non-controlling interests 3,264 (527) (35) 2,702 –  2,702

Total equity* 23,205 (1,082) (231) 21,892 –  21,892

i  Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”)
ii  Fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”)
* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers

provided.

 28

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

(CONTINUED)

(a) HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from January 1, 2018